Bond No.

931149

Premium

\$51,673.00/annum

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California, and Lennar Homes of California, Inc., (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated ________, 20___, and identified as project Carson Creek Unit 2A, Phase 1, TM 06-1428R is hereby referred to and made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA, (hereinafter designated as "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Thirteen Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars and Seventy-Nine Cents (\$13,779,368.79) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs, executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby

Performance Bond Agreement Form for Carson Creek Unit 2A, Phase 1, TM 06-1428R Page 1 of 2

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| | npleting this certificate verifies only the identity of the nt to which this certificate is attached, and not the of that document. |
|--|---|
| State of California County of Placer | } ss. |
| On August 4, 2017 b | efore me, Monique Reynolds, |
| Notary Public, personally appeared | dLarry Gualco |
| name(s) is/age subscribed to the he/st/e/they executed the same is | of satisfactory evidence to be the person(**) whose e within instrument and acknowledged to me that in his/her/their authorized capacity(i&*), and that by instrument the person(**), or the entity upon behalf of ed the instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PER. foregoing paragraph is true and co | JURY under the laws of the State of California that the prect. |
| WITNESS my hand and official sea | MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notary Public - California Placer County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 |
| Monegue Resports Signature | (seal) |
| Oi | PTIONAL INFORMATION |
| Date of Document | —————————————————————————————————————— |
| Type or Title of Document | |
| Number of Pages in Document | |
| Document in a Foreign Language | |
| Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Credible Witness(es) | |
| • • | Check here if no thumbprint |

15-0761 2C 3 of 10

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California |) | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| County of Orange |) | | | | |
| OnAUG 0 4 2017 | before me, _ | Kathy R. Mair, Notary Public [Name of Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"] | | | |
| personally appearedN | | [Name(s) of Signer(s)] | | | |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | | | | | |
| I certify under PENALTY foregoing paragraph is true | | under the laws of the State of California that the | | | |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | | | | | |
| Notary Public California Orange County Commission # 2193966 My Comm. Expires May 22, 2021 | | | | | |
| Place Notary Seal Above | | Signature of Notary Pyblic | | | |
| | | OPTIONAL | | | |
| Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. | | | | | |
| Description of Attached | Document | | | | |
| Title or Type of Document: | | | | | |
| Document Date:Number of Pages: | | | | | |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | | | | | |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | | | | | |
| Signer's Name: Mechelle Lark | kin | Signer's Name: | | | |
| ☐ Individual ☐ Atto | General orney-in-Fact ardian or Conservato | ☐ Partner – ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney-in-Fact | | | |
| Signer Is Representing: | | Signer is Representing: | | | |
| | | | | | |

POWER OF ATTORNEY

American Home Assurance Company National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA.

Power No. 2042

Principal Bond Office: 175 Water Street, New York, NY 10038

No. 05-B-034748

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Home Assurance Company, a New York corporation, and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pitisburgh, PA., a Pennsylvania corporation, does each hereby appoint

---Kathy R. Mair, Mechelle Larkin, Stephanie Banh : of Irvine, California---

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA. have each executed these presents





this 4th day of May, 2017

Michael Yang, Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK }
COUNTY OF NEW YORK } 5s.

On this 4th day of May, 2017 before me came the above named officer of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA., to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that hie executed the foregoing insturment and affixed the scals of said corporations thereto by authority of his office.

DULIANA HALLENBECK

Notary Public - State of New York

Notary Public - State of New York Mo. 01HA6125671 Costified in Brown County My Commission Expres April 18: 2021

CERTIFICATE

Exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA. on May 18, 1976:

"RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President be, and hereby is, authorized to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company, in the transaction of its surety business;

"RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance and other contract of indemnity and writing obligatory in the nature thereof;

"RESOLVED, that any such Attorney-in-Fact delivering a secretarial certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact."

I, Martin Bogue, Assistant Secretary of American Home Assurance Company and of National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA, do hereby certify that the foregoing exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of these corporations, and the Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolutions and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of each corporation





this day of AUG () 4 2017

Martin Bogue, Assistant Secretary

65166 (4/96)

Bond No.

931149

Premium

Included in Performance Bond

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM

| WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the |
|--|
| State of California, and Lennar Homes of California, Inc., (hereinafter designated as |
| "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete |
| certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated, |
| and identified as the Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Carson Creek Unit 2A, |
| Phase 1, TM 06-1428R between the County and the Developer, AGMT # 17-54724, and the |
| Improvement Plans for: Carson Creek Unit 2A-Phase 1, TM 06-1428R are hereby referred to |
| and made part hereof; and |
| |

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA (hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of Seven Million One Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents (\$7,121,828.37), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for Carson Creek Unit 2A, Phase 1, TM 06-1428R Page 1 of 2

| | ritness whereof, this instrument has been ed, on August 4 | duly executed by the Principal and Surety above , 20 17 . |
|--------|---|---|
| 114111 | cu, on | , 20 |
| | "Surety" | "Principal" |
| | tional Union Fire Insurance Company of sburgh, PA | Lennar Homes of California, Inc., a California corporation |
| Ву | helih | By Jony Julio/14 |
| | | Larry Gualco, Vice President 1420 Rocky Ridge Drive, Suite 320 |
| | Mechelle Larkin, Attorney-in-Fact | Roseville, California 95661 |
| | Print Name | |

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County ofPlacer | ******************* | | *************************************** | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| County ofPlacer | individual who signed the doc | ument to which this o | ertificate is attached, and not the | | |
| Notary Public, personally appeared | | } ss. | | | |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(\$) whose name(\$) is/age subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shæ/thæy executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(i&\$), and that by his/her/their signatures(\$) on the instrument the person(\$), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. **MONIQUE REVNOLDS** Notary Public - California Placer County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 **MONIQUE REVNOLDS** Notary Public - California Placer County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 **OPTIONAL INFORMATION** Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Identification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President / Secretary / Treasurer | OnAugust 4, 2017 | before me, | Monique Reynolds, | | |
| name(s) is/age subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(i8s), and that by his/her/their signatures(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal. WONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper Statisfactory Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper Statisfactory Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper Statisfactory Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 MONIQUE REYNOLDS Notery Public - California Paper Statisfactory Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 Thumbprint of Signer Thumbprint of Signer Capacity of Signer: Capacity of Signer Signe | Notary Public, personally app | eared Larry Gua | alco | | |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal. WONIQUE REYNOLDS Notary Public - California Placer Countly Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 Wy Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 OPTIONAL INFORMATION Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Identification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President / Secretary / Treasurer | name(s) is/are subscribed the same(s) executed the same his/her/their signatures(s) on | o the within instrur ime in his/her/their the instrument the p | nent and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by person(s), or the entity upon behalf of | | |
| Notary Public - California Placer Countly Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 Commission # 2171051 My | • | | laws of the State of California that the | | |
| Date of Document Labor and Material Bond #931149 Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Identification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President / Secretary / Treasurer | | | Notary Public - California Placer County Commission # 2171051 My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2020 | | |
| Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Identification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President / Secretary / Treasurer | OPTIONAL INFORMATION | | | | |
| Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: | Date of Document | Laborated Materia | | | |
| Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Identification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President / Secretary / Treasurer | Type or Title of Document | Labor and Materia | Bond #931149 | | |
| Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Identification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President / Secretary / Treasurer | Number of Pages in Document | | | | |
| Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Identification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President / Secretary / Treasurer | Document in a Foreign Language | e | | | |
| Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President / Secretary / Treasurer | Personally Known with Pa | aper Identification | | | |
| Other Information: | Trustee Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO President / Vice-President Other: | | no thumbprint or fingerprint is available. | | |

15-0761 2C 8 of 10

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California) | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| County of Orange | | | | |
| On AUG 0 4 2017 before me, Kathy | R. Mair, Notary Public, | | | |
| DATE | [Name of Notary Public and Title "Notary Public"] | | | |
| personally appeared Mechelle Larkin [Name(s) of | Signer(s)] | | | |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | | | | |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. | | | | |
| WITN | IESS my hand and official seal. | | | |
| KATHY R. MAIR Notary Public – California Orange County Commission # 2193966 My Comm. Expires May 22, 2021 | Hall Male | | | |
| Place Notary Seal Above | , | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ONAL | | | |
| Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. | | | | |
| Description of Attached Document | | | | |
| Title or Type of Document: | | | | |
| Document Date: | Number of Pages: | | | |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | | | | |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | | | | |
| Signer's Name: Mechelle Larkin | Signer's Name: | | | |
| Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: | Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing: | | | |
| | | | | |

15-0761 2C 9 of 10

POWER OF ATTORNEY

American Home Assurance Company American Home Assurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA.

Power No. 2041

Principal Bond Office: 175 Water Street, New York, NY 10038

No. 05-B-034748

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Home Assurance Company, a New York corporation, and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pitisburgh, PA., a Pennsylvania corporation, does each hereby appoint

---Kathy R. Mair, Mechelle Larkin, Stephanie Banh ... of Irvine, California---

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA. have each executed these presents





this 4th day of May, 2017

Michael Yang, Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK }
COUNTY OF NEW YORK } ss.

On this 4th, day of May, 2017, before me came the above named officer of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire.

Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA., to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing insturment and affixed the seals of said corporations thereto by authority of his office.

JULIANA HALLENBECK
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 91HA6125071

AVO, UTHAR 125671
Confided in Bioxy County
My Commission Expires Avail 18, 2021

CERTIFICATE

Exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA. on May 18, 1976:

"RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President be, and hereby is, authorized to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company, in the transaction of its surety business.

"RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate hearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance and other contract of indemnity and writing obligatory in the nature thereof:

"RESOLVED, that any such Attorney-in-Fact delivering a secretarial certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact."

I, Martin Bogue, Assistant Secretary of American Home Assurance Company and of National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA. do hereby certify that the foregoing exerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of these corporations, and the Powers of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolutions and the Powers of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the faesimile seal of each corporation





this day of AUG () 4 700

Martin Bogue, Assistant Secretary

65166 (4/96)